
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 16 Nov 
2020 
7.00 pm 
 

Virtual Meeting 
Skype 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn.3268)  
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings 
of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime 
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Skype conferencing 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via the Council’s 
YouTube channel. 
 
You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages of the 
website, alongside the agenda for the meeting and can also access the meeting using 
the link below. 
 
Link to the Live Stream of the Meeting on YouTube 

 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named above. 
 
Notes:  
 
As referred to above, the virtual Skype meeting will be streamed live and accessible to 
view.  Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might 
have to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 
agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live 
stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/1TXv5l6mI1U


 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

Monday, 16th November, 2020 

7.00 pm 

During the Covid-19 outbreak 
Committee meetings are taking 

place on Skype for Business 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gareth Prosser (Mayor) 
Julian Grubb (Deputy Mayor) 
Salman Akbar 
Joe Baker 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Joanne Beecham 
Juliet Brunner 
Michael Chalk 
Debbie Chance 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
Peter Fleming 
 

Andrew Fry 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Ann Isherwood 
Wanda King 
Anthony Lovell 
Gemma Monaco 
Nyear Nazir 
Mike Rouse 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
David Thain 
Craig Warhurst 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  
 

5. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 

6. Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9)   
 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

 

7. Motions on Notice (Procedure Rule 11)   
 

There are no Motions on Notice on this occasion. 

8. Executive Committee   
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on Tuesday, 27th October 
2020 
 

8 .1 Planning for the Future - Government White Paper - Council Response  
(Pages 21 - 54) 

 

9. Constitution (Pages 55 - 84)  
 

10. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
8, Paragraph 17 and/or Part 9, Paragraph 5 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
Urgent decision have been taken on the following matters since the previous meeting of 
Council. 
 
a) Rubicon Leisure Management fee 
b) Business Rates Pool 2021/22 

11. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



 

 
 

 

Council 
 

  

Monday, 21 September 
2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gareth Prosser (Mayor), Councillor Julian Grubb (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Roger Bennett, Joanne Beecham, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, 
Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, 
John Fisher, Peter Fleming, Bill Hartnett, Ann Isherwood, Anthony Lovell, 
Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer, David Thain, Craig Warhurst and 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Guests: 
 
Ms Sharon Harvey 
 
Senior Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 

 
28. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor welcomed all those present to the meeting and 
explained how the virtual Committee meeting would proceed. 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Andrew Fry, Pattie Hill, Wanda King, Gemma Monaco, Nyear Nazir 
and Yvonne Smith. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Michael Chalk and Salman Akbar advised in relation to 
Minute Item No. 35 – Executive Committee – Amenity Standards 
Document for Privately Rented Properties in Redditch - that they 
were both landlords for properties in the private rented sector in 
Redditch.  However, as neither Councillor was the landlord for any 
Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) it was noted that they did not 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 21 September 2020 

 

have a disclosable pecuniary interest in the item, as the policy 
related only to HMOs. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Council meeting held on Monday, 20th July 
2020 be approved as a true and correct record and signed by 
the Mayor. 
 

32. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made during the meeting: 
 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 
 

In addition to the list of civic engagements which had been 
recorded in the agenda for the meeting, the Mayor advised 
that there had been two further engagements since the 
previous meeting of Council: 
 

 The Deputy Mayor had attended the VJ Day 
Commemoration at Plymouth Road on 15th August 2020 
when he had laid a wreath. 

 The Mayor had opened a coffee bar on Church Green East 
on 14th September 2020. 

 
During consideration of this item the Mayor praised the hard 
work of local teachers in respect of both preparation for and 
the return to work from September.  Children had returned to 
school and many were in new classes, including some in new 
schools, and they had been provided with excellent support in 
terms of settling back into school despite the challenges 
presented by Covid-19.  Councillors Matthew Dormer and Bill 
Hartnett, as the political party group leaders, reiterated their 
support and admiration for teachers returning to school and 
welcomed the work of all staff employed by schools, including 
teaching assistants and cleaners.   

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader explained that he had attended meetings of the 
following boards since the previous meeting of the Council: 
 

 The West Midlands Combined Authority’s (WMCA’s) 
Board 

 The WMCA’s Housing and Land Delivery Group 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 21 September 2020 

 

 A Task Group meeting organised by the Greater 
Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 
(GBSLEP) 

 The Worcestershire Local Engagement Board 

 The Redditch Town’s Fund Board 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 

The Chief Executive confirmed that he did not have any 
announcements to make on this occasion. 

 
33. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE R
[...]
 

Monday, 21 September 2020 

 

Redditch Borough Council website so please look here for any 
updates alternatively email.lyndsey.berry@nwedr.org.uk” 
 
Ms Harvey asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“The information on Redditch Borough Council’s website cannot be 
found using the search facility and it is only available to view in the 
corporate section of the website.  We have been advised that a 
clear vision will emerge for the use of the Town’s Fund.  When will 
this vision be clarified?” 
 
The Leader explained that the Covid-19 pandemic had caused 
delays in a number of areas.  A full written answer to the 
supplementary question would be provided outside the meeting and 
the Leader noted that he would also be available to discuss the 
matter further if required. 
 

34. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
There were no Motions on Notice on this occasion. 
 

35. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered recommendations from the meetings of the 
Executive Committee held on Tuesday 4th August and Tuesday 8th 
September. 
 
Amenity Standards Document for Privately Rented Properties in 
Redditch 
 
Members discussed the report and in so doing commented that 
under the terms of the policy licences would be issued to landlords 
managing HMOs.  Those landlords would be expected to maintain 
at least minimum standards, as detailed in the document. There 
were 80 HMOs in Redditch, so this was a significant form of 
housing for people in the private rented sector in the Borough.  In 
the updated policy the definition of some key areas, such as the 
minimum bedroom size, had been clarified and many elements had 
been updated in line with best practice, including the fire safety 
standards. 
 
During consideration of this item reference was made to changes to 
housing benefits and the impact that this could have on demand for 
accommodation in HMOs.  Concerns were raised that HMOs 
housing five or fewer residents would not require a licence though it 
[...]
d concerns about the number of Executive 
Committee members serving on the Committee.  Reference was 
made to the terms of reference for the Committee, which permitted 
Executive Committee members to serve on the Committee but 
excluded political party group leaders from serving either as 
appointed members or as substitutes.  A request was made for the 
restrictions in respect of membership of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee to be discussed further at the following 
meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party. 
 

37. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Mayor explained that there had been two urgent decisions 
taken since the previous meeting of Council on 20th July 2020.  
These urgent decisions had focused firstly on the fees for pavement 
licences that would be issued to premises under the Business and 
Planning Act 2020.  The second urgent decision concerned 
delegations to Officers in respect of taxi licensing applications as 
well as public speaking rules at meetings of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 

38. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no general items of urgent business for consideration 
on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.46 pm 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Mike Rouse (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir and David Thain 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Derek Allen, Kevin Dicks, Mike Dunphy, Clare Flanagan, Chris Forrester, 
Sue Hanley and Ostap Paparega 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 

27. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Craig 
Warhurst. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader explained that at the latest meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, held on Thursday, 22nd October 2020, 
Members had pre-scrutinised the Housing Strategy report.  
However, as the Committee did not propose any recommendations 
there were no proposals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration at the Executive Committee meeting. 
 
Members were asked to note that they had received paper copies 
of the Executive Committee agenda for the meeting in two parts 
due to problems that had occurred with printing the previous week.  
However, the Committee was advised that the full agenda could be 
viewed electronically on the Council’s website or using the 
Modern.gov app. 
 

30. MINUTES  

Page 9 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday, 8th September 2020 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

31. HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Housing Strategy Manager presented the Housing Strategy for 
the Committee’s consideration.  Members were advised that the 
strategy was designed to enable the Council to take action in 
relation to the local housing market.  In previous years, the Council 
had been part of a countywide strategy which had been relatively 
lengthy and complex.  The new strategy had been simplified and 
focused on housing needs in the Borough, though took into account 
national, regional and countywide housing pressures. 
 
The Council was statutorily obliged to provide a homelessness 
strategy and this had been combined with the wider housing 
strategy within the document.  Issues relating to homelessness, 
social housing, affordable housing and housing within the private 
rented sector had all been taken into account.  Officers had also 
tried to clarify the potential impact of Covid-19 across the housing 
market, though due to the level of uncertainty about the pandemic 
this was difficult to assess. 
 
Subject to 
[...]
ion 24 Notice being 
renewed. 

 In planning the budget, Officers were aiming to allocate 
resources to support the Council’s strategic purposes. 

 The Council would aim to maximise income opportunities in 
order to balance the budget whilst continuing to support 
vulnerable people. 

Page 13 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

 

 Any new proposals for expenditure or service reviews needed 
to be underpinned by robust business cases. 

 Officers were aiming to develop the Council as a commercial 
authority. 

 Key areas for review would be vacant posts, consistent 
underspends in service budgets, spending plans and progress 
with expenditure in the capital programme to ensure that this 
remained on track. 

 The Council had been advised that it was likely that the 
Government funding settlement would be for the first year of 
the four-year plan period only. 

 Covid-19 had already impacted on the Council’s financial 
position and on demand for services. 

 By the date of the meeting Officers were anticipating that the 
Council would be overspent by £158,000 by the end of the 
2020/21 financial year. 

 There was some uncertainty about the impact that the end of 
the furlough scheme would have locally and it was possible 
that an increase in demand for Council services could result in 
a commensurate increase in costs. 

 The Council had already received £1.38 million from the 
Government in additional funding during the year to help 
address costs arising from the Covid-19 pandemic.  Further 
financial support had been requested in respect of leisure 
services but there was uncertainty about the amount that 
might be provided. 

 There was also uncertainty about the extent to which the 
Council could expect to receive funding through the New 
Homes Bonus (NHB) in the future. 

 Officers were anticipating that Council Tax would increase by 
2% in 2021/22 and this would be incorporated into the 
calculations for the budget mov
[...]
ndirect 
impacts in terms of eliminating unlawful discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity 
and fostering good relations on people who share characteristics protected under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty? 
If so, please specify the proposal and explain the impact. If there is an impact – are there 
any actions which the department could take to mitigate that impact? 
 

No comment 
 

Page 53 Agenda Item 8.1



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

 
Council                                               16th November 

2020
  
 
Proposed Changes to the Council’s Constitution 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr David Thain 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services 

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 This report details the background to recommendations that were made 

at a recent meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party in 
respect of delegations to Officers for Section 106 funds and to Planning 
and Regeneration Services.  In addition, Members are asked to 
consider extending the temporary delegation to Officers to determine 
all matters relating to hackney carriage and private hire operators until 
the end of the municipal year. 
 

1.2 In the first place the report requests that authority be delegated to the 
S151 officer so that they any spend and allocate S106 monies in 
accordance with the originally agreed S106 agreement without 
returning to Council once the monies have been received. Councillors 
will be able to monitor this spend on the quarterly finance reports. 

 
1.3 In the second place it is proposed to amend the Scheme of Delegation 

in relation to Applications received by Planning Services. This will 
improve efficiencies within the service, whilst maintaining Planning 
Committee’s focus as the key decision maker on significant planning 
applications. 

 
1.4 The amendments to Planning delegations cover four areas; increasing 

the number of objections required to trigger determination of the 
application at Planning Committee; removing the exception for 
applications for restaurants and Cafes to be reported to Planning 
Committee, ensuring the list of relevant legislation is ‘future proofed’ 
and enabling Officers to respond to consultations from other councils. 
Where relevant these changes are accompanied by the need to consult 
with the Chair of Planning Committee, or in their absence, the Vice 
Chair.  

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

 
Council                                               16th November 

2020
  
 
1.5 The amendments to the planning delegations will apply to Applications 

registered after midnight on 18th November 2020, or requests for 
advice or responses received after midnight on 18th November 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Council is asked to RESOLVE that:-  
 
1) authority to spend S106 monies up to a value of £50k be 

delegated to the S151 officer to spend in line with the S106 
agreement which caused the receipt of the S106 monies;  
 

2) the proposed revisions to the Scheme of Delegations for 
Development Management be approved; and 

 
3) for a temporary period up to the end of the 2020/21 municipal 

year, the delegation to the Head of Regulatory Services 
(Worcestershire Regulatory Services) shall be to determine all 
matters in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Operators, Vehicles and Drivers. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Planning Delegations: 
 
3.1 The Scheme of Delegation delegates some decisions to officers. It is 

essentially a permissive scheme allowing planning decisions, actions, 
advice and responses on behalf of the local planning authority, to be 
delegated to officers, except in a number of specific circumstances. 
These are listed as being numbers 1 to 11 in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 These circumstances provide a set of chec
[...]
ate any variations to the budget.   

 
3.29 The proposals in relation to planning delegations should assist in the 

effective provision of the Planning Service by providing for more timely 
decisions and responses to planning proposals whilst still considering 
the views of interested parties.  

3.30 In an Urgent Decision Notice that was determined in March 2020 
relevant Members agreed that for a period of three months, 
commencing 27th March 2020, the Head of Regulatory Services 
(Worcestershire Regulatory Services) would have delegated authority 
to determine all matters in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Operators, Vehicles and Drivers and to develop procedural 
processes to facilitate these determinations.   
 

3.31 At the Annual meeting of Council, held on 22nd June 2020 Members 
agreed that this delegation should be extended for a further three 
months.  The delegation was subsequently extended for a further three 
months in an urgent decision taken in September 2020 which extended 
the delegated authority up to 28th December 2020. 
 

3.32 Officers are requesting that this delegation should continue to apply 
until the end of the 2020/21 municipal year.  This will ensure that 
efficient Council business continues during the current lockdown and 
early into the New Year.   
 

3.33 The Constitutional Review Working Party will consider any further 
proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegations and Committee 
Procedural Rules at meetings during the year.   

   
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.34 The proposed changes to planning delegations aim to provide a more 

effective service whilst retaining a balance of public involvement in the 
Planning system. Changes will be communicated to applicants and 
agents via the Councils website and a clear cut off point will be 
provided as to when these changes take effect. There are no adverse 
Equality impacts arising from the proposals. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 

Page 62 Age

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 
 

  

 

Monday, 16 November 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gareth Prosser (Mayor), Councillor Julian Grubb (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Roger Bennett, Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, 
Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Ann Isherwood, 
Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Nyear Nazir, 
Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, David Thain, Craig Warhurst 
and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton and Chris Forrester 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 

39. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Juliet 
Brunner. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday, 21st 
September 2020 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 16 November 2020 

 

43. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following Announcements were made during the meeting: 
 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised that he had attended a number of 
engagements since the previous meeting of Council.  This 
included attendance at the virtual Remembrance Sunday 
commemorations.  The Mayor and the Deputy Mayor had also 
attended an Armistice Day service on 11th November 2020. 
 

b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
The Leader announced that he had attended a number of 
important meetings since the previous meeting of Council.  
This included meetings of the West Midlands Combined 
Authority (WMCA) Board and the Worcestershire Local 
Outbreak Board. 
 
Members were advised that unfortunately the number of 
people testing positive for Covid-19 in Redditch was 344 per 
100,000 population.  Those aged 60 or over, who were more 
vulnerable if they contracted Covid-19, were testing positive at 
a rate of 222 per 100,000 population which was very worrying.  
The Leader invited Members to join him in communicating the 
need for all residents to be as careful as possible and to 
observe the rules in respect of social distancing, mask wearing 
and hand washing. 

 
c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion. 
 

44. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  
 
There were no Questions on Notice on this occasion. 
 

45. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
There were no Motions on Notice on this occasion. 
 

46. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the Council’s response to the Planning for the 
Future Government White Paper.  In proposing the 
recommendations detailed in the report, Members thanked Officers 
for their hard work in reviewing and responding to the proposals 
detailed in the white paper. 
 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 16 November 2020 

 

During consideration of this item the following matters were 
discussed: 
 

 Information had been shared with Members about the content 
of the white paper at a recent meeting of the Planning 
Advisory Panel (PAP). 

 Whilst the deadline had passed for feedback in the white 
paper consultation process, Members had been assured that 
they could submit comments after this point. 

 Some of the proposals in the white paper would help to make 
the local planning process more efficient and streamlined. 

 Concerns were raised that other proposals in the white paper 
would result in the centralisation of the planning system, 
removing power from the local level. 

 The role of local Councils in the existing planning system was 
discussed and it was noted that on occasion, whilst the 
Council might have granted planning permission, the 
developer chose not to act immediately and this could cause 
delays. 

 In future Local Plans would take into account three zonings; 
growth areas, renewal areas and protected areas.  Members 
queried how decisions would be made about classifying land 
in accordance with these zones and who would make the 
decision. 

 The proposals, should they be agreed, would remove the right 
for the public to be heard.  The Council’s response was 
suggesting that this should remain in place. 

 The proposals would raise the threshold for affordable housing 
to be included in applications, from developments of 11 or 
more houses to those of 40 or 50 houses. 

 Concerns were raised that, should these proposals in relation 
to affordable housing be incorporated into legislation, this 
could result in a reduction in social housing. 

 Members noted that the organisation Shelter had recently 
reported that an increase in demand for Council houses was 
anticipated as a result of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 The Council was in the process of building Council houses 
which would help to meet the needs of Redditch residents. 

 There was no guarantee that all of the changes proposed in 
the Government White Paper would be incorporated into 
legislative changes. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday, 27th October 2020 be received and all 
recommendations adopted. 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 16 November 2020 

 

47. CONSTITUTION  
 
Members discussed proposed changes to Part 5 of the Constitution: 
The Scheme of Delegation.  Two areas of proposed changes, in 
respect of Section 106 funding and the planning process, had been 
discussed at a recent meeting of the Constitutional Review Working 
Party. A further recommendation had been presented which built on 
previous decisions to delegate authority to officers in respect of taxi 
licensing for a temporary period. 
 
The following points were discussed in respect of the proposed new 
delegations: 
 

 The three proposals detailed in the report and the extent to 
which they would help to streamline processes at the Council. 

 The changes that had been proposed to planning delegations 
and the impact that this might have on the local democratic 
process. 

 The potential for Members to continue to call in applications 
that might not automatically go before the Planning 
Committee, should changes be agreed to the number of 
objections required to trigger a debate at Committee. 

 The role of the Chair of the Planning Committee moving 
forward and the potential for the Chair to call for specific 
planning applications to be debated at a Committee meeting 
which would otherwise be resolved under delegated authority 
to Officers. 

 The reduction in local influence over the planning process 
should the proposals in the Government White Paper in 
respect of the future of the planning process be approved and 
the need for Members to retain some involvement in the 
process. 

 The significant number of planning applications that were 
being considered by the Planning Committee under existing 
rules, including those where there was no material reason, 
and the impact that this had had on the number of Planning 
Committee meetings that had been required during the year. 

 The potential for Planning Officers to engage with members of 
the public when dealing with applications under delegated 
authority. 

 The need for transparency in respect of decisions about 
important areas such as planning applications. 

 The timescales that would apply to the extension of the 
temporary delegation in respect of taxi licensing to the end of 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 

 The discussions that had been held at the meeting of the 
Constitutional Review Working Party earlier in the month.  
Members noted that a further recommendation would come 
forward in May 2021 in respect of the membership of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee. 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 16 November 2020 

 

 The delegations that had been granted to Officers over the 
previous 18 months and the extent to which Officers should be 
provided with more authority to determine local matters. 

 
During consideration of this item an amendment was proposed to 
the wording of the third recommendation in the report by Councillor 
Bill Hartnett.  This amendment was seconded by Councillor Greg 
Chance. 
 
The amended wording of recommendation 3 was as follows: 
 
“For a temporary period, up to the end of January 2021, the 
delegation to the Head of Regulatory Services (Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services) shall be to determine all matters in relation to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators, Vehicles and 
Drivers.” 
 
In proposing the amendment Councillor Hartnett explained that it 
was not based on a criticism of officers or a mistrust of their work.  
Instead, the amendment had been proposed due to concerns that 
elected Members needed to take responsibility for determining 
matters relating to Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Operators, 
vehicles and drivers and also needed to be seen to be doing so.  
Given the current lockdown arrangements it was accepted that a 
short extension to the existing temporary delegation in respect of 
this matter was needed but only until the end of January 2021.  
Members were asked to note that, should this amendment be 
defeated, there would have been a whole municipal year where 
there had been no Member input in respect of determining taxi 
licensing matters.  Councillor Hartnett concluded by suggesting that 
meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee that considered taxi 
licensing matters could take place virtually. 
 
In seconding the amendment Councillor Greg Chance explained 
that the amendment was designed to be pragmatic.  The taxi 
licensing process involved reviewing matters that could impact on 
people’s livelihoods and it was therefore important to take the 
matter seriously.  Whilst the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on 
general working life and the lockdown required certain adjustments, 
the local democratic process needed to continue.  Councillor 
Chance expressed concerns that a whole year without any Member 
involvement in the taxi licensing process would be unacceptable. 
 
Members discussed the amendment and in so doing noted the 
following: 
 

 The length of time covered by the proposed amendment to the 
temporary delegation for taxi licensing.   



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 16 November 2020 

 

 The extent to which it was likely that the issues arising from 
the Covid-19 pandemic would be resolved by the end of 
January 2021. 

 The level of immunity that might have developed within the 
local population and the extent to which a vaccination in 
respect of Covid-19 would be available to elected Members by 
the end of January 2021. 

 The possibility that Members would need to reconsider 
whether to extend the temporary delegation again at the 
meeting of Council due to take place on 25th January 2021, 
should this amendment be approved. 

 The number of occasions on which extensions to this 
temporary delegation had already been agreed at meetings of 
Council during the 2020/21 municipal year.  

 The need for the Council to comply with Government 
guidelines in respect of Covid-19 and to avoid placing 
Members, Officers and drivers at risk of contracting Covid-19. 

 
On being put to the vote the amendment was lost. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority to spend S106 monies up to a value of £50k be 

delegated to the S151 officer to spend in line with the 
S106 agreement which caused the receipt of the S106 
monies;  

 
2) the proposed revisions to the Scheme of Delegations for 

Development Management be approved; and 
 
3) for a temporary period up to the end of the 2020/21 

municipal year, the delegation to the Head of Regulatory 
Services (Worcestershire Regulatory Services) shall be to 
determine all matters in relation to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Operators, Vehicles and Drivers. 

 
48. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
Members were informed that there had been three urgent decisions 
taken since the previous Council meeting.  These urgent decisions 
related to the management fee for Rubicon Leisure Limited, the 
Council’s participation in the Worcestershire Business Rates Pool in 
2021/22 and Green Homes Local Authority Delivery grant funding.   
 

49. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no general items of urgent business for consideration 
on this occasion. 
 
 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 16 November 2020 

 

 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.43 pm 


